Returned Check Charge  $25.00  $11.00

22 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an

Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020); Case No. 2020-00167, Electronic Application of Ohio
County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020); Case No. 2020-00196,
Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC
Dec. 30, 2020); and Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water
District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

23 Whitley District #1’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Nov. 18, 2022), Item 6,
6_Cost_Justification.pdf.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2022-00321

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Whitley District #1’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 1,861,535$   46,965$   (A)

(45,765)   (B)

(23,700)   (D) 1,839,035$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 52,511   (B) 52,511

Misc. Service Revenues 310,690   (48,135)   (C) 262,555

8,664   (D) 8,664

Total Operating Revenues 2,172,225   (9,460)   2,162,765

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 286,270   (9,750)   (E)

10,091   (F)

(18,358)   (G) 268,253

Salaries and Wages - Officers 10,000   8,000   (H) 18,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 101,440   (6,735)   (I)

24,087   (J) 118,792

Purchased Water 746,436   (36,604)   (K)

(136,217)   (L) 573,615

Purchased Power 32,801   (M)

(6,295)   (L) 26,506

Chemicals & Lab Testing 201   (39)   (L) 162

Materials and Supplies 33,799   (22,750)   (E) 11,049

Contractual Services- Engineering 40,655   40,655

Rental of Equipment 279   279

Transportation Expenses 36,435   36,435

Insurance- Vehicle 3,587   3,587

Insurance- General Liability 18,538   18,538

Insurance- Worker's Compensation 3,450   3,450

Miscellaneous Expense 383,413   (32,801)   (M)

(399)   (N) 350,213

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,664,503   (194,969)   1,469,534

Depreciation 643,000   (132,312)   (O)

(142,829)   (P) 367,859

Taxes Other Than Income 18,358   (G)

4,286   (Q) 22,644

Utility Operating Expenses 2,307,503   (447,466)   1,860,037

Net Operating Income (135,278)   438,006   302,728

Interest and Dividend Income 7,274   7,274

Income Available to Service Debt (128,004)$   438,006$   310,002$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2022-00321

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Whitley District #1 proposed an adjustment of

$22,500 to decrease Total Metered Retail Sales for the test year of 2021.24  Whitley

District #1 calculated the adjustment by creating a billing analysis for 2021,25 and

subtracting billing adjustments of $173,90026 for a Net Water Sales total of $1,839,035.27

This normalized amount included an adjustment for billing errors of $130,057.55, meter

read errors of $7,849.37, leak adjustments of $30,711.19, and burst meter adjustments

of $5,281.91.28  The result is a normalized revenue amount of $1,839,035.  As explained

[…]

Whitley District #1’s methodology to adjust depreciation expense; however, Commission

Staff calculated the depreciation expense of $367,859.  Commission Staff found no

evidence to support depreciable lives that vary significantly from the midpoint of the

74 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment J.

75 2021 Annual Report at 20.

76 Application, Attachment 7.

77 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment K.

Commission Staff’s Report
-24- Case No. 2022-00321

NARUC ranges. Therefore, Commission Staff decreased Whitley District #1’s

Depreciation Expense by $142,829 to $367,859 as shown below.

(Q) Taxes other Than Income- FICA.  In its application, Whitley District #1

proposed an adjustment to increase Taxes other Than Income by $3,954 in order to

account for increase in payroll taxes due to the proposed increase in Salaries and Wages

Expense. 78  However, as explained in Adjustments (C) and (E) above, Commission Staff

calculated pro forma Salaries and Wages – Employees of $278,002 and Officers of

$11,000.  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated an increase to Taxes other Than

Income of $4,286 as shown below.

78 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment F.

Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

General Plant

Structures & Improvements 2,321$   261$   2,582$

Communications & Computer Eqmt. 15,162 (3,935) 11,227

Office Furniture & Equipment 1,357 (620) 737

Power Operated Equipment 117 14 131

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 1,193 (668) 525

Tank Repairs & Painting - - -

Transmission & Distribution Plant

Transmission & Distribution Mains 406,129   (146,286)   259,843

Meter Installations 4,152 (2,059) 2,093

Meter Change-outs 24,966 26,239 51,205

Pump Equipment 30 29 59

Services 1,210 (908) 302

Reservoirs & Tanks 4,408 (490) 3,918

Transportation Equipment 13,429 (1,369) 12,060

Transmission & Distribution Mains 36,214 (13,037)   23,177

Total 510,688$   (142,829)$   367,859$

Catagories

Commission Staff’s Report
-25- Case No. 2022-00321

Taxes other than Income- FICA

Pro Forma Salaries & Wages – Employees $278,002
Pro Forma Salaries & Wages –Officers 18,000

Pro Forma Wages 296,002
Multiplied by: 7.65 Percent FICA Rate 7.65%

Pro Forma Payroll Taxes 22,644
Less: Test Year Payroll Taxes (18,358)

Taxes other than Income- FICA Adjustment $4,286

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE

The Commission has historically applied a Debt Service Coverage (DSC) method

to calculate the Overall Revenue Requirement of water districts and water associations.